

Adam B. Wolf (CA Bar No. 215914)
Catherine Cabalo (CA Bar No. 248198)
Peiffer Wolf Carr Kane Conway & Wise, LLP
4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.766.3592
Facsimile: 415.402.0058
Email: awolf@peifferwolf.com
ccabalo@peifferwolf.com

Kathryn L. Tucker (admitted PHV)
Emerge Law Group
621 SW Morrison St Ste 900
Portland, OR 97205-3823
Telephone: 206.595.0097
Email: kathryn@emergelawgroup.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

LONNY SHAVELSON, M.D.; SANDRA MORRIS; RHIANNON CERRETO; ROBERT USLANDER, M.D.; GARY PASTERNAK, M.D.; and RICHARD MENDIUS, M.D.; on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,)	Case No. 3:21-CV-06654-VC
)	
)	<u>Civil Rights</u>
)	PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED
)	OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO
)	DISMISS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; ROBERT BONTA, Attorney General of the State of California, in his official capacity; NANCY O'MALLEY, Alameda County District Attorney, in her official capacity,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

FACTS 2

 I. THE EOLOA PROGRAM, AND ITS EFFECT ON PLAINTIFFS..... 2

 II. RELIEF SOUGHT 3

 III. RELEVANT TERMINOLOGY AND PRACTICAL CONSIDERATIONS 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING FOR THEIR CLAIMS..... 6

 A. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges “Injury in Fact.” 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Against the Named Defendants Would Redress Their
 Injury. 7

 II. PROSECUTORS DO NOT HAVE ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM BEING
 ENJOINED FOR VIOLATING FEDERAL LAW..... 10

 III. ABSTENTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THESE FEDERAL-LAW CLAIMS..... 11

 IV. PLAINTIFFS PLED COGNIZABLE CLAIMS FOR VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL
 DISABILITY LAWS. 12

 A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged They Imminently Will Be Excluded From a
 “Program, Service, or Activity.” 13

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Seeking Relief That Would Fundamentally Alter the EOLOA
 As a Matter of Law..... 15

 1. The Issue of Fundamental Alteration Cannot Be Decided on A Motion to
 Dismiss..... 15

 2. The State Has Failed To Meet Its Burden To Prove Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief
 Would Fundamentally Alter The EOLOA..... 16

 V. THE PROHIBITION ON ASSISTANCE WITH INGESTING AID MEDICATION
 DENIES PHYSICALLY DISABLED PATIENTS MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO THE
 BENEFITS OF THE EOLOA..... 19

VI. PHYSICIAN-PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED A COGNIZABLE RETALIATION

CLAIM..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Choate
469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 16, 19

Barden v. City of Sacramento
292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002) 12, 13, 14

Brooks v. San Mateo
229 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2000) 21

Brown v. Tucson
336 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003) 21

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons
509 U.S. 259 (1993)..... 10

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.
319 U.S. 31 (1943)..... 11

Chief Probation Officers v. Shalala
118 F.3d 1327 (9th Cir. 1997) 7

Cohen v. City of Culver City
754 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2014) 13

Crowder v. Kitagawa
81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Duvall v. County of Kitsap
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) 13

Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.
316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003) 22

Fry v. Melaragno
939 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1991) 10

Gonzales v. Raich
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 8

Green v. House Authority of Clackamas City
994 F. Supp. 1253 (D. Or. 1998) 9

Hindel v. Husted
875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017) 17

Imbler v. Pachtman
424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... 10

Karczewski v. DCH Mission Valley LLC
862 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2017) 13

Knudsen Corp. v. Nevada State Dairy Comm’n
676 F.2d 374 (9th Cir. 1982) 11

Kolender v. Lawson
461 U.S. 352 (1982)..... 8

Lassiter v. United States
371 U.S. 10 (1962)..... 8

Lee v. City of Los Angeles
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) 13

Lentini v. Cal. Ctr. for the Arts, Escondido
370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

M.S. v. Brown
902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018) 8

Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.
204 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2000) 15

Martinez v. County of Alameda
512 F. Supp. 3d 978 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 15, 16

New Orleans Pub. Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans
491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 12

Payan v. Los Angeles Cmty. College Dist.
11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021) 9

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin
532 U.S. 661 (2001)..... 16, 17

Retail Prop. Trust v. United Bhd. Of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.
768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014) 15

Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis
442 U.S. 397 (1979)..... 16

Steel Co v. Citizens for a Better Env’t
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 6

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 6

United States v. Morros,
268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

Vacco v. Quill
521 U.S. 793 (1997)..... 7

Washington v. Glucksberg
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 7

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.
454 U.S. 151 (1981)..... 7

Whitmore v. Arkansas
95 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 6

Wisconsin v. Constantineau
400 U.S. 433 (1971)..... 8

Wittman v. Personhuballah
578 U.S. 539, 543 (2016)..... 6

Zablocki v. Redhail
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 12

Zimmerman v. Oregon Dept. of Justice
70 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999) 14

STATUTES

End of Life Option Act *passim*

United States Code
Title 29
§ 794(b)(1)(A)..... 14

Title 42

 § 12101(b)(1) 13

 § 12203(a) 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 16

Assem. Bill No. ABX2 15 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.)..... 2

Erwin Chemerinsky, 15 *TOURO L. REV.* 1643 (1999) 10

S. Floor Analysis, ABX2 15, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (2015)..... 18
